SPATIAL DISTRIBUTION AND POLLUTION OF HEAVY METAL
CONCENTRATION SURROUNDING PALM OIL MILL

FATIN SYUHADA RAMLEE

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi Mara

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

SPATIAL DISTRIBUTION AND POLLUTION OF HEAVY METAL
CONCENTRATION SURROUNDING PALM OIL MILL

The heavy metal accumulation in soil to the surrounding area is caused by
distribution of pollutant through wind from anthropogenic activity. The soil can
be toxic when it contains non-essential heavy metal. The objectives of this study
are to assess the copper (Cu), zinc (Zn) and lead (Pb) concentrations and to
determine the contamination of heavy metal with contamination factor and geo
accumulation index (Igeo). Soil samples were taken at depth of 10 cm at different
distances from palm oil mill, 0.5 km, 1 km, 2 km, 3 km, 4 km, and 5 km. The
samples were air dried for 1 week, sieved, grinded and digested with nitric acid
(HNO:;) after heating in the furnace at 450°C for 16 hours or overnight. Then, the
samples were analysed using Flame Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (FAAS) to
determine the concentrations of the selected heavy metal studied. Three replicates
for each sample were used to obtain the average value. The mean concentration
obtained for the whole sampling locations were found in the ranged of 17.0 to
51.0 mg/kg for Cu, 12.0 to 43.0 mg/kg for Zn and 0.8 to 21.6 mg/kg for Pb. In
conclusion, Cu had the highest concentration compared to Zn and Pb in the top
soil. Based on statistical analysis using contamination factor and geo
accumulation index, the studied area is moderate contamination by the heavy
metal especially for Pb followed by with Cu and Zn.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS \ viii
ABSTRACT X
ABSTRAK xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study /|
12 Problem statement 2
1.3 Significance of study 3
1.4 Objectives of study 4
1.5 Scope and limitations 4
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Top soil 5
2.2 Heavy metal 5
2:3 Copper 7
24 Lead 7
2.3 Zinc 8
2.6 Atomic absorption spectrophotometer 8
2.7 Pollution Index 9
2.7.1 Contamination Factor (CF) 9
2712 Geoaccumulation index (Igeo) 10
2.8 Previous study 10
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials 12
3.1.1 Chemicals and reagents 12
312 Glassware and apparatus 12

313 Equipment and Analytical Instrument 13

iv



32

3.3
34
3.5
3.6
Al
3.8

Sampling site

Sample collection

Control sample collection

Sample Pre-treatment

Sample treatment

Standard solution preparation

Sample analysis and data determinations

3.8.1 Repeatability and reproducibility performance
3.8.2 Contamination Factor (CF)

3.83 Geo-accumulation index (Igeo)

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
43

4.4

Calibration curve

Heavy metal concentration in the top soil sample

Pollution index

43.1 Contamination Factor (CF)

43.2 Geo-accumulation index (Igeo)

Distribution patterns heavy metal concentrations in top soil

44.1 Copper
442 Zinc
443 Lead

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

13

15
15
15
15
16
16
17
17
18

20
21
23
23
26
28
28
30
32

34

36
40
42



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page
2.1 Instrumental analytical conditions for FAAS 9
3.1 The coordinate for each sampling locations 14
32 Standard Concentration of Heavy Metals 16
3.3 Contamination scale of CF value 18
34 Contamination levels of heavy metal 19
4.1 Calibration curve by FAAS 20
42 Concentration of analysed metals 22
43 The Statistic of metals at Palm oil mill Jengka 8 23
44 Contamination factor and degree of contamination 24
4.5 Class of Contamination factor 25
4.6 Geo accumulation Index 26

4.7 Classification of Geoaccumulation index 27

vi



