#### SPATIAL DISTRIBUTION AND POLLUTION OF HEAVY METAL CONCENTRATION SURROUNDING PALM OIL MILL

#### FATIN SYUHADA RAMLEE

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi Mara

.

#### JANUARY 2017

#### ABSTRACT

#### SPATIAL DISTRIBUTION AND POLLUTION OF HEAVY METAL CONCENTRATION SURROUNDING PALM OIL MILL

The heavy metal accumulation in soil to the surrounding area is caused by distribution of pollutant through wind from anthropogenic activity. The soil can be toxic when it contains non-essential heavy metal. The objectives of this study are to assess the copper (Cu), zinc (Zn) and lead (Pb) concentrations and to determine the contamination of heavy metal with contamination factor and geo accumulation index (Igeo). Soil samples were taken at depth of 10 cm at different distances from palm oil mill, 0.5 km, 1 km, 2 km, 3 km, 4 km, and 5 km. The samples were air dried for 1 week, sieved, grinded and digested with nitric acid (HNO<sub>3</sub>) after heating in the furnace at 450°C for 16 hours or overnight. Then, the samples were analysed using Flame Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (FAAS) to determine the concentrations of the selected heavy metal studied. Three replicates for each sample were used to obtain the average value. The mean concentration obtained for the whole sampling locations were found in the ranged of 17.0 to 51.0 mg/kg for Cu, 12.0 to 43.0 mg/kg for Zn and 0.8 to 21.6 mg/kg for Pb. In conclusion, Cu had the highest concentration compared to Zn and Pb in the top soil. Based on statistical analysis using contamination factor and geo accumulation index, the studied area is moderate contamination by the heavy metal especially for Pb followed by with Cu and Zn.

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		Page iii iv vi vii viii x x
CHAI	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Significance of study	3
1.4	Objectives of study	4
1.5	Scope and limitations	4
CHAI	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Top soil	5
2.2	Heavy metal	5
2.3	Copper	7
2.4	Lead	7
2.5	Zinc	8
2.6	Atomic absorption spectrophotometer	8

2.7Pollution Index92.7.1Contamination Factor (CF)92.7.2Geoaccumulation index (Igeo)102.8Previous study10

#### **CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Materials		12
	3.1.1	Chemicals and reagents	12
	3.1.2	Glassware and apparatus	12
	3.1.3	Equipment and Analytical Instrument	13

3.2	Sampli	ng site	13
3.3	Sample	e collection	15
3.4	Contro	l sample collection	15
3.5	Sample	e Pre-treatment	15
3.6	Sample	e treatment	15
3.7	Standa	rd solution preparation	16
3.8	Sample analysis and data determinations		16
	3.8.1	Repeatability and reproducibility performance	17
	3.8.2	Contamination Factor (CF)	17
	3.8.3	Geo-accumulation index (Igeo)	18

### **CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

4.1	Calibration curve		20
4.2	Heavy	metal concentration in the top soil sample	21
4.3	Pollutio	on index	23
	4.3.1	Contamination Factor (CF)	23
	4.3.2	Geo-accumulation index (Igeo)	26
4.4	Distribution patterns heavy metal concentrations in top soil		28
	4.4.1	Copper	28
	4.4.2	Zinc	30
	4.4.3	Lead	32

## CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 34

CITED REFERENCES	36
APPENDICES	40
CURRICULUM VITAE	42

# LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Instrumental analytical conditions for FAAS	9
3.1	The coordinate for each sampling locations	14
3.2	Standard Concentration of Heavy Metals	16
3.3	Contamination scale of CF value	18
3.4	Contamination levels of heavy metal	19
4.1	Calibration curve by FAAS	20
4.2	Concentration of analysed metals	22
4.3	The Statistic of metals at Palm oil mill Jengka 8	23
4.4	Contamination factor and degree of contamination	24
4.5	Class of Contamination factor	25
4.6	Geo accumulation Index	26
4.7	Classification of Geoaccumulation index	27